Case: 11-17255 10/03/2011 ID: 7914477 DktEntry: 10-1 Page: 1 of 16

## IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

KRISTIN M. PERRY, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,

Plaintiff-Intervenor-Appellee,

VS.

EDMUND G. BROWN JR., et al.,

Defendants,

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al.

Defendants-Intervenors-Appellants.

No. 11-17255

U.S. District Court Case No. 09-cy-02292 JW

#### PLAINTIFF-INTERVENOR-APPELLEE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO'S OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of California

The Honorable Chief District Judge James Ware

DENNIS J. HERRERA, State Bar #139669 City Attorney THERESE M. STEWART, State Bar #104930 Chief Deputy City Attorney CHRISTINE VAN AKEN, State Bar #241755 MOLLIE M. LEE, State Bar #251404 Deputy City Attorneys City Hall, Room 234 One Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, California 94102-4682 Telephone: (415) 554-4708

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Intervenor-Appellee CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

Case: 11-17255 10/03/2011 ID: 7914477 DktEntry: 10-1 Page: 2 of 16

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	. ii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. PROPONENTS FAIL TO PROVIDE CREDIBLE EVIDENCE OF WIDESPREAD THREATS, INTIMIDATION OR HARASSMENT OF PROPOSITION 8 SUPPORTERS	7
II. PROPONENTS FAIL TO SHOW THAT THEIR WITNESSES WOULD LIKELY SUFFER ANY HARM IF THE VIDEO RECORDINGS WERE UNSEALED	10
CONCLUSION	12

Case: 11-17255 10/03/2011 ID: 7914477 DktEntry: 10-1 Page: 3 of 16

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	
Doe v. Reed 661 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (W.D. Wesh. 2000)	1 6 11
661 F. Supp. 2d 1194 (W.D. Wash. 2009)	4, 0, 11
Foltz v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. 331 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2003)	7, 11, 12
<i>Hagestad v. Tragesser</i> 49 F.3d 1430 (9th Cir. 1995)	7, 11, 12
Hollingsworth v. Perry 130 S. Ct. 705 (2010)	10, 11
NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co. 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	9
Nken v. Holder 129 S. Ct. 1749 (2009)	7
ProtectMarriage.com v. Bowen 599 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (E.D. Cal. 2009)	4, 5, 6, 9, 11
S. Or. Barter Fair v. Jackson County 372 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2004)	11
Sparkman v. Commissioner 509 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2007)	12
University of Texas v. Camenisch 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	10

Case: 11-17255 10/03/2011 ID: 7914477 DktEntry: 10-1 Page: 4 of 16
